



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 11/2025  
MKU LIMITED THROUGH AUTHORISED  
REPRESENTATIVE MR. VAIBHAV GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aishwarya Vikram, Ms.  
Lucy Sharma and Adv  
Navya Bhagat, Advs.

versus

ASHISH KANSAL & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Yogita Rathore and Mr.  
Mudit Singh, Advs for R-1  
and 3.  
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC,  
Mr. Arnav Mittal, GP, Mr.  
Om Ram and Ms. Nikita  
Singh, Advs for R-2.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR**

**ORDER**

%

**08.04.2026**

**Fresh IA no. 7812/2026 on behalf of petitioner seeking condonation of delay of 46 days in filing rejoinder to reply filed by R1.**

1. Issue notice. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 accepts notice and seeks some time to file reply. Reply, if any be filed within one week with advance copy to the petitioner and thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed within further one week.
2. Put up for completion of pleadings / arguments on the application on 28.04.2026.



**I.A No. 8194/2026 Application on behalf of petitioner seeking condonation of delay of 46 days in filing rejoinder under section 151 of CPC. 1908.**

3. Reply filed on behalf of respondent no.3 is on record. Let rejoinder, if any be filed within one week with advance copy to respondent no.3.
4. Put up for completion of pleadings / arguments on the application on 28.04.2026.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 8, 2026/bk**